been using “Kaduma” and sometimes batteries from his 

motorcycle for lighting. He admitted the challenges he had faced with the old system that 

included among others, cost of paraffin which was not friendly as he put it.   

“Due to ignorance, I was spending 1,200/= (One thousand two hundred uganda shillings only) on 

a useless thing per week. The smoke from “kaduma” was leaving my clothes very dirty and 

smelling each time. When I would leave the “Kaduma” throughout the night sometimes, in the 

morning I would realize that my nostrils were very dirty!”.